Total liabilities 1 088 549 1 020 730 9 7 1 054 821 970 492 942 512 5 3 935 305 (616 789) (528 426) 15 17 (591 708) 1 442 252 1 434 816 4 1 1 398 418

Financial performance (%)
RoRWA2 1.79 0.19 0.89 2.54 1.00 1.50 n/a n/a n/a 1.93 0.32 0.86
RoA 0.79 0.09 0.41 0.85 0.38 0.56 n/a n/a n/a 1.12 0.20 0.52
RoRC 15.3 1.6 7.6 22.7 9.0 13.5 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Segment report per market segment
for the reporting period ended

78	 Absa Group Limited Interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2021

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

Restatement reconciliation
for the reporting period ended

30 June 2020 30 June 2020

RBB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO RBB1

CIB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO CIB1

ARO
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO ARO1

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations1

Normalised
Group

performance
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO

Normalised
Group

performance

Statement of comprehensive
income (Rm)
Net interest income 13 540 (19) 4 468 17 989 3 977 20 2 644 6 641 7 052 (7 052) — (497) (1) (60) (558) 24 072 — 24 072
Non-interest income 10 736 (1) 1 529 12 264 1 803 — 1 730 3 533 3 296 (3 296) — 171 1 37 209 16 006 — 16 006

Total income 24 276 (20) 5 997 30 253 5 780 20 4 374 10 174 10 348 (10 348) — (326) — (23) (349) 40 078 — 40 078
Impairment losses (10 333) — (1 455) (11 788) (1 657) — (1 140) (2 797) (2 672) 2 672 — 1 — (77) (76) (14 661) — (14 661)
Operating expenses (12 829) 208 (4 144) (16 765) (2 975) 59 (1 795) (4 711) (5 954) 5 954 — 145 (267) (15) (137) (21 613) — (21 613)
Other expenses (298) — (189) (487) (86) — (49) (135) (239) 239 — (428) — (1) (429) (1 051) — (1 051)

Operating profit/(loss) before income tax   816 188 209 1 213 1 062 79 1 390 2 531 1 483 (1 483) — (608) (267) (116) (991) 2 753 — 2 753

Tax expense (173) (54) (216) (443) 19 (22) (502) (505) (746) 746 — 182 76 (28) 230 (718) — (718)

Profit/(loss) for the reporting period   643 134 (7) 770 1 081 57 888 2 026 737 (737) — (426) (191) (144) (761) 2 035 — 2 035

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders 397 136 (88) 445 884 55 779 1 718 577 (577) — (415) (191) (114) (720) 1 443 — 1 443
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares (63) — 81 18 — — 109 109 160 (160) — (11) — (30) (41) 86 — 86
Non-controlling interest – preference
shares 106 (1) — 105 66 1 — 67 — — — — — — — 172 — 172
Non-controlling interest – Additional
Tier 1 203 (1) — 202 131 1 — 132 — — — — — — — 334 — 334

643 134 (7) 770 1 081 57 888 2 026 737 (737) — (426) (191) (144) (761) 2 035 — 2 035

Headline earnings 415 133 (91) 460 817 49 773 1 645 569 (569) — (342) (191) (113) (646) 1 459 — 1 459

Operating performance (%)
Net interest margin on average interest-
bearing assets 3.29 3.93 1.96 2.50 6.88 — n/a n/a 4.23 4.23
Credit loss ratio 3.77 3.88 0.93 1.30 3.58 — n/a n/a 2.77 2.77
Non-interest income as % of income 44.2 40.5 31.2 34.7 31.8 — n/a n/a 39.9 39.9
Income growth 0 2 9 15 16 — n/a n/a 3 3
Operating expenses growth (8) (4) (4) 6 17 — n/a n/a (2) (2)
Cost-to-income ratio 52.8 55.4 51.5 46.3 57.5 — n/a n/a 53.9 53.9

Statement of financial position
(Rm)
Loans and advances to customers 500 758 (1 023) 60 966 560 701 304 772 1 023 64 833 370 628 125 799 (125 799) — 964 — — 964 932 293 — 932 293
Loans and advances to banks 15 987 1 2 15 990 85 683 — 9 274 94 957 21 283 (21 283) — (9 785) (1) 12 007 2 221 113 168 — 113 168
Investment securities 31 294 (49) 5 31 250 44 580 49 775 45 404 50 193 (50 193) — 30 598 — 49 413 80 011 156 665 — 156 665
Other assets 371 400 1 265 45 260 417 925 361 189 39 535 32 530 433 254 59 503 (59 503) — (433 222) (40 800) (18 287) (492 309) 358 870 — 358 870

Total assets 919 439 194 106 233 1 025 866 796 224 40 607 107 412 944 243 256 778 (256 778) — (411 445) (40 801) 43 133 (409 113) 1 560 996 — 1 560 996

Deposits due to customers 392 093 — 94 481 486 574 243 056 (1) 77 530 320 585 175 937 (175 937) — 108 534 1 3 926 112 461 919 620 — 919 620
Debt securities in issue — — 91 91 15 911 — — 15 911 3 756 (3 756) — 159 128 — 3 665 162 793 178 795 — 178 795
Other liabilities 518 949 58 15 058 534 065 533 805 40 535 31 676 606 016 50 251 (50 251) — (766 604) (40 593) 3 517 (803 680) 336 401 — 336 401

Total liabilities 911 042 58 109 630 1 020 730 792 772 40 534 109 206 942 512 229 944 (229 944) — (498 942) (40 592) 11 108 (528 426) 1 434 816 — 1 434 816

1	 Refer to the reporting changes overview for more detail around the restatement.

Absa Group Limited Interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2021	 79

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

Restatement reconciliation
for the reporting period ended

30 June 2020 30 June 2020

RBB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO RBB1

CIB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO CIB1

ARO
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO ARO1

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations1

Normalised
Group

performance
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO

Normalised
Group

performance

Statement of comprehensive
income (Rm)
Net interest income 13 540 (19) 4 468 17 989 3 977 20 2 644 6 641 7 052 (7 052) — (497) (1) (60) (558) 24 072 — 24 072
Non-interest income 10 736 (1) 1 529 12 264 1 803 — 1 730 3 533 3 296 (3 296) — 171 1 37 209 16 006 — 16 006

Total income 24 276 (20) 5 997 30 253 5 780 20 4 374 10 174 10 348 (10 348) — (326) — (23) (349) 40 078 — 40 078
Impairment losses (10 333) — (1 455) (11 788) (1 657) — (1 140) (2 797) (2 672) 2 672 — 1 — (77) (76) (14 661) — (14 661)
Operating expenses (12 829) 208 (4 144) (16 765) (2 975) 59 (1 795) (4 711) (5 954) 5 954 — 145 (267) (15) (137) (21 613) — (21 613)
Other expenses (298) — (189) (487) (86) — (49) (135) (239) 239 — (428) — (1) (429) (1 051) — (1 051)

Operating profit/(loss) before income tax   816 188 209 1 213 1 062 79 1 390 2 531 1 483 (1 483) — (608) (267) (116) (991) 2 753 — 2 753

Tax expense (173) (54) (216) (443) 19 (22) (502) (505) (746) 746 — 182 76 (28) 230 (718) — (718)

Profit/(loss) for the reporting period   643 134 (7) 770 1 081 57 888 2 026 737 (737) — (426) (191) (144) (761) 2 035 — 2 035

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders 397 136 (88) 445 884 55 779 1 718 577 (577) — (415) (191) (114) (720) 1 443 — 1 443
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares (63) — 81 18 — — 109 109 160 (160) — (11) — (30) (41) 86 — 86
Non-controlling interest – preference
shares 106 (1) — 105 66 1 — 67 — — — — — — — 172 — 172
Non-controlling interest – Additional
Tier 1 203 (1) — 202 131 1 — 132 — — — — — — — 334 — 334

643 134 (7) 770 1 081 57 888 2 026 737 (737) — (426) (191) (144) (761) 2 035 — 2 035

Headline earnings 415 133 (91) 460 817 49 773 1 645 569 (569) — (342) (191) (113) (646) 1 459 — 1 459

Operating performance (%)
Net interest margin on average interest-
bearing assets 3.29 3.93 1.96 2.50 6.88 — n/a n/a 4.23 4.23
Credit loss ratio 3.77 3.88 0.93 1.30 3.58 — n/a n/a 2.77 2.77
Non-interest income as % of income 44.2 40.5 31.2 34.7 31.8 — n/a n/a 39.9 39.9
Income growth 0 2 9 15 16 — n/a n/a 3 3
Operating expenses growth (8) (4) (4) 6 17 — n/a n/a (2) (2)
Cost-to-income ratio 52.8 55.4 51.5 46.3 57.5 — n/a n/a 53.9 53.9

Statement of financial position
(Rm)
Loans and advances to customers 500 758 (1 023) 60 966 560 701 304 772 1 023 64 833 370 628 125 799 (125 799) — 964 — — 964 932 293 — 932 293
Loans and advances to banks 15 987 1 2 15 990 85 683 — 9 274 94 957 21 283 (21 283) — (9 785) (1) 12 007 2 221 113 168 — 113 168
Investment securities 31 294 (49) 5 31 250 44 580 49 775 45 404 50 193 (50 193) — 30 598 — 49 413 80 011 156 665 — 156 665
Other assets 371 400 1 265 45 260 417 925 361 189 39 535 32 530 433 254 59 503 (59 503) — (433 222) (40 800) (18 287) (492 309) 358 870 — 358 870

Total assets 919 439 194 106 233 1 025 866 796 224 40 607 107 412 944 243 256 778 (256 778) — (411 445) (40 801) 43 133 (409 113) 1 560 996 — 1 560 996

Deposits due to customers 392 093 — 94 481 486 574 243 056 (1) 77 530 320 585 175 937 (175 937) — 108 534 1 3 926 112 461 919 620 — 919 620
Debt securities in issue — — 91 91 15 911 — — 15 911 3 756 (3 756) — 159 128 — 3 665 162 793 178 795 — 178 795
Other liabilities 518 949 58 15 058 534 065 533 805 40 535 31 676 606 016 50 251 (50 251) — (766 604) (40 593) 3 517 (803 680) 336 401 — 336 401

Total liabilities 911 042 58 109 630 1 020 730 792 772 40 534 109 206 942 512 229 944 (229 944) — (498 942) (40 592) 11 108 (528 426) 1 434 816 — 1 434 816

80	 Absa Group Limited Interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2021

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

Restatement reconciliation
for the reporting period ended

31 December 2020 31 December 2020

RBB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO RBB1

CIB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO CIB1

ARO
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO ARO1

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations1

Normalised
Group

performance
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO

Normalised
Group

performance

Statement of comprehensive
income (Rm)
Net interest income 27 182 (27) 8 893 36 048 8 276 28 5 119 13 423 13 879 (13 879) — (547) (1) (133) (681) 48 790 — 48 790
Non-interest income 21 395 — 2 897 24 292 4 258 1 3 344 7 603 6 270 (6 270) — 669 (1) 29 697 32 592 — 32 592

Total income 48 577 (27) 11 790 60 340 12 534 29 8 463 21 026 20 149 (20 149) — 122 (2) (104) 16 81 382 — 81 382
Impairment losses (14 621) — (2 507) (17 128) (1 951) — (1 340) (3 291) (3 995) 3 995 — (2) — (148) (150) (20 569) — (20 569)
Operating expenses (26 406) 206 (8 345) (34 545) (6 490) 125 (3 749) (10 114) (12 085) 12 085 — (595) (331) 9 (917) (45 576) — (45 576)
Other expenses (758) (2) (407) (1 167) (121) — (129) (250) (537) 537 — (858) 2 (1) (857) (2 274) — (2 274)

Operating profit/(loss) before income tax   6 792 177 531 7 500 3 972 154 3 245 7 371 3 532 (3 532) — (1 333) (331) (244) (1 908) 12 963 — 12 963

Tax expense (1 907) (48) (492) (2 447) (495) (44) (1 065) (1 604) (1 556) 1 556 — 352 92 1 445 (3 606) — (3 606)

Profit/(loss) for the reporting period  4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders 4 173 131 (160) 4 144 3 121 108 1 916 5 145 1 595 (1 595) — (977) (239) (161) (1 377) 7 912 — 7 912
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 172 — 199 371 — — 264 264 381 (381) — (4) — (82) (86) 549 — 549
Non-controlling interest – preference
shares 186 (1) — 185 121 1 — 122 — — — — — — — 307 — 307
Non-controlling interest – Additional
Tier 1 354 (1) — 353 235 1 — 236 — — — — — — — 589 — 589

4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Headline earnings 4 270 130 (161) 4 239 3 035 109 1 910 5 054 1 589 (1 589) — (929) (239) (160) (1 328) 7 965 — 7 965

Operating performance (%)
Net interest margin on average interest-
bearing assets 3.19 3.81 1.90 2.39 6.64 — n/a n/a 4.17 4.17
Credit loss ratio 2.64 2.78 0.54 0.75 2.66 — n/a n/a 1.92 1.92
Non-interest income as % of income 44.0 40.3 34.0 36.2 31.1 — n/a n/a 40.0 40.0
Income growth (2) 0 14 14 8 — n/a n/a 2 2
Operating expenses growth (8) 27 0 5 12 — n/a n/a (2) (2)
Cost-to-income ratio 54.4 57.3 51.8 48.1 60.0 — n/a n/a 56.0 56.0

Statement of financial position
(Rm)
Loans and advances to customers 517 253 (818) 55 321 571 756 303 402 818 52 928 357 148 108 249 (108 249) — 1 065 — — 1 065 929 969 — 929 969
Loans and advances to banks 15 458 — 1 15 459 58 203 — 7 554 65 757 18 910 (18 910) — (8 033) — 11 355 3 322 84 538 — 84 538
Investment securities 31 212 (40) 4 31 176 43 122 40 1 112 44 274 47 165 (47 165) — 32 005 — 46 049 78 054 153 504 — 153 504
Other assets 404 169 1 030 39 705 444 904 408 004 31 666 32 962 472 632 50 914 (50 914) — (505 134) (32 696) (21 753) (559 583) 357 953 — 357 953

Total assets 968 092 172 95 031 1 063 295 812 731 32 524 94 556 939 811 225 238 (225 238) — (480 097) (32 696) 35 651 (477 142) 1525 964 — 1 525 964

Deposits due to customers 416 395 — 83 947 500 342 282 771 — 70 922 353 693 159 233 (159 233) — 93 495 — 4 364 97 859 951 894 — 951 894
Debt securities in issue — — 77 77 18 276 — — 18 276 2 105 (2 105) — 125 359 — 2 028 127 387 145 740 — 145 740
Other liabilities 540 246 42 14 114 554 402 506 309 32 402 24 625 563 336 42 585 (42 585) — (788 356) (32 444) 3 846 (816 954) 300 784 — 300 784

Total liabilities 956 641 42 98 138 1 054 821 807 356 32 402 95 547 935 305 203 923 (203 923) — (569 502) (32 444) 10 238 (591 708) 1398 418 — 1 398 418

1	 Refer to the reporting changes overview for more detail around the restatement.

Absa Group Limited Interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2021	 81

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

Restatement reconciliation
for the reporting period ended

31 December 2020 31 December 2020

RBB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO RBB1

CIB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO CIB1

ARO
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO ARO1

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations
(previously

reported)

Other
restate-

ments
Adjusted

from ARO

Head Office,
Treasury

and other
operations1

Normalised
Group

performance
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO

Normalised
Group

performance

Statement of comprehensive
income (Rm)
Net interest income 27 182 (27) 8 893 36 048 8 276 28 5 119 13 423 13 879 (13 879) — (547) (1) (133) (681) 48 790 — 48 790
Non-interest income 21 395 — 2 897 24 292 4 258 1 3 344 7 603 6 270 (6 270) — 669 (1) 29 697 32 592 — 32 592

Total income 48 577 (27) 11 790 60 340 12 534 29 8 463 21 026 20 149 (20 149) — 122 (2) (104) 16 81 382 — 81 382
Impairment losses (14 621) — (2 507) (17 128) (1 951) — (1 340) (3 291) (3 995) 3 995 — (2) — (148) (150) (20 569) — (20 569)
Operating expenses (26 406) 206 (8 345) (34 545) (6 490) 125 (3 749) (10 114) (12 085) 12 085 — (595) (331) 9 (917) (45 576) — (45 576)
Other expenses (758) (2) (407) (1 167) (121) — (129) (250) (537) 537 — (858) 2 (1) (857) (2 274) — (2 274)

Operating profit/(loss) before income tax   6 792 177 531 7 500 3 972 154 3 245 7 371 3 532 (3 532) — (1 333) (331) (244) (1 908) 12 963 — 12 963

Tax expense (1 907) (48) (492) (2 447) (495) (44) (1 065) (1 604) (1 556) 1 556 — 352 92 1 445 (3 606) — (3 606)

Profit/(loss) for the reporting period  4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders 4 173 131 (160) 4 144 3 121 108 1 916 5 145 1 595 (1 595) — (977) (239) (161) (1 377) 7 912 — 7 912
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 172 — 199 371 — — 264 264 381 (381) — (4) — (82) (86) 549 — 549
Non-controlling interest – preference
shares 186 (1) — 185 121 1 — 122 — — — — — — — 307 — 307
Non-controlling interest – Additional
Tier 1 354 (1) — 353 235 1 — 236 — — — — — — — 589 — 589

4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Headline earnings 4 270 130 (161) 4 239 3 035 109 1 910 5 054 1 589 (1 589) — (929) (239) (160) (1 328) 7 965 — 7 965

Operating performance (%)
Net interest margin on average interest-
bearing assets 3.19 3.81 1.90 2.39 6.64 — n/a n/a 4.17 4.17
Credit loss ratio 2.64 2.78 0.54 0.75 2.66 — n/a n/a 1.92 1.92
Non-interest income as % of income 44.0 40.3 34.0 36.2 31.1 — n/a n/a 40.0 40.0
Income growth (2) 0 14 14 8 — n/a n/a 2 2
Operating expenses growth (8) 27 0 5 12 — n/a n/a (2) (2)
Cost-to-income ratio 54.4 57.3 51.8 48.1 60.0 — n/a n/a 56.0 56.0

Statement of financial position
(Rm)
Loans and advances to customers 517 253 (818) 55 321 571 756 303 402 818 52 928 357 148 108 249 (108 249) — 1 065 — — 1 065 929 969 — 929 969
Loans and advances to banks 15 458 — 1 15 459 58 203 — 7 554 65 757 18 910 (18 910) — (8 033) — 11 355 3 322 84 538 — 84 538
Investment securities 31 212 (40) 4 31 176 43 122 40 1 112 44 274 47 165 (47 165) — 32 005 — 46 049 78 054 153 504 — 153 504
Other assets 404 169 1 030 39 705 444 904 408 004 31 666 32 962 472 632 50 914 (50 914) — (505 134) (32 696) (21 753) (559 583) 357 953 — 357 953

Total assets 968 092 172 95 031 1 063 295 812 731 32 524 94 556 939 811 225 238 (225 238) — (480 097) (32 696) 35 651 (477 142) 1525 964 — 1 525 964

Deposits due to customers 416 395 — 83 947 500 342 282 771 — 70 922 353 693 159 233 (159 233) — 93 495 — 4 364 97 859 951 894 — 951 894
Debt securities in issue — — 77 77 18 276 — — 18 276 2 105 (2 105) — 125 359 — 2 028 127 387 145 740 — 145 740
Other liabilities 540 246 42 14 114 554 402 506 309 32 402 24 625 563 336 42 585 (42 585) — (788 356) (32 444) 3 846 (816 954) 300 784 — 300 784

Total liabilities 956 641 42 98 138 1 054 821 807 356 32 402 95 547 935 305 203 923 (203 923) — (569 502) (32 444) 10 238 (591 708) 1398 418 — 1 398 418

82	 Absa Group Limited Interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2021

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

Segment report per geographical segment
for the reporting period ended

South Africa1 Africa regions1 Normalised Group performance

30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December

2021 2020
Change

% 2020 2021 2020 CCY%
Change

% 2020 2021 2020 CCY%
Change

% 2020

Statement of comprehensive income (Rm)
Net interest income 19 260 17 007 13 34 898 6 325 7 065 7 (10) 13 892 25 585 24 072 12 6 48 790